15-0722-PR6
July 22, 2015

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $5,575,800.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $412,661.78 as listed in the attached July Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (July Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



15-0722-PR6

GENERAL CONDITIONS: ‘
Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS . -
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness ~ The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0Q3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current

fiscal year is deemed a continigent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: " Approved:

Mary Runtz Jesse H. Ruiz
Deputy Chief Facilities Officer Interim Chief Executive OfF icer

Approved as to legal formm\w

James L. Bebley
General Counsel

[\



Ti0T

00°008'545°S

paplaod m:%::.._, [BUISIXT 6

seaneniu] 1911s(( 13130 10f 1loddng g
A3a3e41S 01]0f3104 [EUOIIEONPY Jd0] Moddng */
aoueydwo) yay 9

SPaaN [EJIUBYIIW A31I0LI] G

SUOIIPUOY) JOLIAXY PajeIoLIala( &
SUONE[OIA 3PO) 34}y '€

souerdwoy apoj ‘7

Aajes 1

isuoseay

-15-0722-PR6

‘Siun JYAH uo SfLI8 ALmoes pafewep aoejdey

's1nods umop pue swoo. 38{103 mau 3oddng ‘synods umop pue siaymg
MBU IPIA0I "IJOS PUR BIOSE] POOM Pajod doe[day 1anfs Jajouiad

M3 3PIA0I{ 'UEBJ ISNRYXS PAUNOW-JOOY *9[qISSadde aq 03 apeddn wool
33101 J[NPE PUE WOOL 1[I0} }-214 PIIBIIPAP PUE WOOISSED H-31d 'SSPRYS
MOpUIM MU pUe ‘B[l mau pLIS qured Sulfed 15y “YSIUl J00f MaU 2pLAOGL]
1pfs Bunlod aoefdal pue ssjoy yuis Jajeurtiad redad ‘SHun ISES PUE IS9M
4309 104 *Anjus pue durea afqissadoe juerjduwiod apiaoad  Jun 1ssm 1y

‘Awepeay siero[dxy eiqunoy Sunsixa
23 03 Juade[pe Tew dis Jusde(pe Ue Ul SWO0ISSE(D Y- £ aplaoid

‘stresFo.d mau sy} 91epowIonIe

03 patinbau aq [[im syusweacadunt Sulpiing [esousd pue AN[IqISsesoe

Jo uolsnpoul ays ‘osly ‘udisaq qop pue Surwen A[fenuajod ‘sweidold jo
uone[eIsy] ‘(Spung JLL 9AI933.1 aMm SSI[UR p.aem.loy o8 j0u (M) DT
‘S[JoMJIIEIS pUE I0PLLI0D

e sulfien pue sjjem Suip[ing Jopra3ut Juted ‘s193(20] JUILIBWAL JO 9% 00T
jured ‘Suipymq a3 JnoySnoayy s.19X20] Jo %0 T A[ereunxoidde asejdaa
‘S[{eMIfels pue SI10PLLIOD Ul SULIOO) 02ZE.L19) JO Seale pajadiel ysiuyal
“Yor1q 90'j paze|d [eImONAS [[PMILEIS pue JOPLLIOY Supisixs Jiedad pue
UEBD[) "Youdq PuE [[BIS JqISS9008 MU PUB ‘Inohe] 18moys 1e9jewiad mau
9jepoWIodIE 03 suolyeso] Sunysi| pue Suiquinid mau ‘sjjem pue 100j;

18 913 JWEIdD Mmau Burpnour woot Jamoys S8 Sunsixa syj jo apesddn
[Iny ‘Butioo)3 paziaqqna pue s[jem mall SUIPN[OUL W0 sSauly FusIxa ayy
jo apeaddn [y ‘saney wAS s18 pue sfoq yioq ui Surioo)y wniseuw s
aoeqdau {(sAoq) wniseuwAS urew ay Ul sayoea]q aoe[dey sepnpoul Ylom
Jo adoos pasodouq ‘SUOIIRAOUAL PUE SIUSWSAO.IdWI JOLISIUL 9P1A0d D

‘syueurdAodwr ANNIQISSe0DR pue ‘sonIn ‘9feurelp ‘Subusy ‘(31 10 moje
suonpuod Suip]ing ay3 JIj 193em tWLI0IS Jood SuIp[ing 31031[09 03 UISISID
‘1n0d [[eqidxseq Afeydse oery Sutuunt ‘Guioeyms soed-ur-patnod yum
punoid4e|d ‘piay yn3 [eroyne ;sjuswaAcdwI aHS SUIMO[[0] aY3 IpIACI]

T 0
Jgam v

ot

0z

agal

LT
H

0 910C

0 9102

9102

0 9102

ST0Z/1€/8

S102/9/6

stoz/te/en

Ss10Z/ST/0T

ST0Z/S/9

ST0Z/S/9

§102/12/S

ST0Z/¥/9

00°008'2LS

00°000°0T¥

00°000%S2'E

00'0006£€°T

SALVIDOSSY
$ aia SLYEEHT B A1AYINTY 100Y2§ spotys

NI ‘SYOLIVMLNOD Awapesy
$ aig TLYEE6T ITIIA AN s1a10[dxq e1quinjo)

D11 “SALYIZOSSY
% NISTAIN
$ aig 6019267  N'S'NHOSVd ‘Hd  [00UdS usspunuy

ANVAINOD
NOLLDYLSNOD
$ aig PrIEEHT A¥g-11V [00Y2S 1100y

Laalodd
404 SNOSYdad

SALON ANV 4d00S Lod[0dd

YVIA  NOLLATIWOD
NOLL)V "WYIddV TVOSId QILVAIDLLNV

§10z Ainp
v Xipuaddy

JLva

q1Lva
ayvmy

My

LOVALNOD

JOHLINW #
LIVHLNOD LOVYINOD YOLOVILNOD TOOHDS



15-0722-PR6

60 JONVHO N Vodey

*sIBaue Ul pleog oy} 0l.palodal Buisg aie pue parasdde cwmn aABY $49pI0 abuBYD BuImo||0) 8y

‘Buiisixe yojew o} Jujed 1910} Ajnoey Jooj)

pig 8y} ul ease palewep Jotem Jiedal pue yoted "S8ysIUL JOPLLIOD JUsJE(pE Yolew 0} 99BNS [[em MaU au) Juled "Bullsixe yojew
0} BuISEO JOOP pUE WK} POOM MU 8PIALd "PIeaq WnsdAB Juelsisal Jatem pue BullIng [e1ow mau apiaold 81ellsans Aluosew
8y} 0} umop Jajsejd pabeuiep sAowal JOPLLOD J0OJ} PAYL 8Y} Uj PaP8au Se YIomxolq ay} Jredal puk ydled "punos aie [ans)] siyl
1e |[em [2JN1oN1is 8U} JO SB0RUINS JOLIBIUI AU} Jey] 9INSU) PUB |9A9] ,2S U1 Je ASULIILD BY1 UIYIM SLUe} [99]S paRIOLIsIep anoway

£2°8¥0°1€$ SUOILPUOY) PRIBA0DSIA “Jaulj apund pue Auosew sy} usemiaq uoie.iul Jatem dois o} deo Asuwiyd syl e Buidoo jes)s ssajurels mau apinoid 0} 0B §1/22/S0 G1/62/70
€Hd-8250-v | G/8828¢
3p00) UOSESY suonduosaq Jepi) sbueyn dregady  dfeq ebueyn
%v9'8l 6.'G22 LE2$ 156'0/2'.£$ € 3T'696'661L$ Ju| ‘s101BAU0D JSHIA "M
H1S-199v2-G102 H1S 1SI0Y|3UN G102
10049S 1S10Y|91IaN sInoT
29°€PE'98$ [eloL 30sfo1d
*JOPLUIOD U} Ul SaYSIUL “0SIW PUR ‘WO0I 3y} JO apISINo Joplliod ay} ul dwes padojs e Bunonisuos-al ‘aremprey pue Buiysiulel
SI00p ‘SPJEOIEY/SPIEOTRIIUM HUIS PUB SIOUIJED ‘SYSIUL [lem ‘SJ00[) MaU JO UOIie|[eIsul ‘woos Bupsixs ay) Jo juswsleqe
29'eve'98% pa1oali] JBuUMQO [EIUSWIUCIIAUS PUB UOIHOWSP 8y} apnjou [[1m xJom ay | Buipjing Buiisixe au} JO g1 | W00 U} gej UOJBAOUU} UB JoNIIsuos 0} 08 SE/81/G0 SHESHO
GHd-0gtI-EL 108€08¢
3poy uoseay suonduosaq JeplQ obueyn 3l ddy  Sfeq ebueyy
%E0°61 98°0€5'706'1$ 98°0€5'70€$ . S 00°000°009°+$ Auedwo) 3 WOIM
INHg-16€22-5102 wyg Buolpng 5102
jooyos Buojpng v uewiq
¥8°859'9¢$ [e10].309f01d
9/'v9/$ palslIg JoumQO ‘Bunsixa sy yim swajqosd mojpianc/BuibBboo Jaie jels Yy Ul Ul 1ajio] Jooj) pIg sy} sdeidal 0} DY) S1/L0/S0 SL/22v0
“Anpiwiny yBiymo| o1 anp swajqo.d Juaaaid o}
YO'L1S' 1S SUOIIPUOY) PaJaA0osI( SMOPUIM aY] Bulpnioul ‘[fem 33Liq 1Ses S1Ud au] JOACD O] |[eM-0l-|em pue Bulie9-0}-100[} Joureq Jodea Arelodws) e [elsul 01 09 §1/98/S0 S1/03/50
L7 G6P'6$ , pajoali] JaumQ "9|qISS903k 80w ale Aay} 0s ¥orl DOS 8y} 0 SUOISIAB[S] Yl pUIySq Wol) S,NdD 8yl arowl o}1senbalisumQ  S1/10/G0 SH/22/v0
"Aianijep Jae sezuspaid ayl ojul Juawdinbe sy} 1sajal pue ‘J[BIsul 108UU0IY “SeZU9PaID
POpPIACIA JIBUMO S1EPOWIWOE 0} (6L L % ‘022 ‘CLE ‘| LE) SWOO0J SOUIIUOD $ Ul SY.I puk Juswdinba Ay Builsixe Joauuoosiq (2
“uolje00al Ja}je [lem
jured pue oled °| L€ wooy ul Aejdsip WewS 0/ 8yl s1eoojal 01 Alessadau se Jemo] pue 19yJeIq Buunow ayy 1oeuuoasiq (|t
08°'€08c$ pa108lIg JauMO :MO[aq PAUIINO Yiom Wioyied 0} 9B §1/92/50 G1/02/50
12°958% BOUBULIONOD YAY *splepuels Yy Jod S100)} pAyl pue 1sd1) 9Y) Uo surejuno} Supjulip ay) Jo} uoide UoIjos1ep 8UBA [eisul pue apinold 01 9 §1/92/50 SH/12/cs0
"papaau se Jredal pue ‘Jun yoea Joj Lodas snjels e apinoid ‘sn 1Y urewsal-0}-Builsixs syl 19sdsuiAsnins
0} JojoeIu0n) "Burdnas Jaylo Jo Buibreyoal pasu Aew SN 1Y urewsi-ol-Bulisixe syl jey} passnosip sem J ybnoiypem
ays e Buung siuednooo 01 aadnisip pue pnoj Ajlpwalixe ale Inoybnoiyl sue} urewal-0l-Bufsixe oyl ‘AeUcIpPY "SI00)) PIS
90't22 0L SUOIIPUOY) PAIBACISI]  pue pug ayl Jo 8pis 1ses syl uo Aenoited ‘eoeds sy Buljooa pue Buitesy Apedold jou siwelsAs OYAH ulewsar-o)-Bulsixaay)  §1/92/S0 SLOLO
€Hd-8250-v1 00€1¥82
3P0y uosesy suopduoseq JopiO abueyy deq ddy  Sfeq sbueyd
%zl Lg v0'SY8¥80°'S$ $0'S¥8'¥80°L$ 92 00°000°000°7$ Ou| ‘si0loBIUOD BN "Y'
dOI-0901L1-610¢2 HOISINVL S102
apiM Al - Buluiel] (SpY 1) @0UsI0S pue sonewaylepy 10} Awopedy slayoea]l
JequinN  JoBIUOD JUnowy S19pI0 SI9pL0 unowy
od 0% 1venuo) abueyn abueyn JELT T 2}
laquinp 1dy preog LRI leloL pasIAdY |eioL JaquinN leuiblIQ Jaquinp j09loid J0pUap jooyds

D01 H3IAHO IONVHI

viloL :abed . S1/LE/S0 01 G1/10/S0 WOl

SLOZ/SL/O :eleq abuel saj0Ao feacudde Jopio abueyo asay |

q10Z AInr

weibold usweanoidwy [elden

sjooydg aljgqng obearyo

SdD



15-0722-PR6

60 IONVHO N Hoday

*slealle uj pJeog ay} 0} pauodal Buleq eJe pue paroidde usaq aney siapio abueyo Buimoo) syt

G2'99.'61$ fejol josloid
*SI0Jenjoe
G2'99/'61$ SUOIPUOY) PaIan0osI(] 8U0Z g |[elSUl 0} 0Sfe DO *[00Y9S AU} O BullealIaA0 [011U0D PUR wies)s 8y} aye|nbal 0} SeAfeA Uole(os! /g e 9deidel 01 05 G1/80/S0 S1/62/0
8Hd-G230- L1 1G680.¢2
3po7) uoseay suonduosaq JepiQ sbueyy dlegaddy  oyeq sbuey)
%Y€9  S0'00€'PS0'S$ S0'00S°L0ES 92 00°008'eSL'v$ "00 UOiINAsu0Y Jojpali
dS$0-11.€2-610¢ dS0 I1Z218H S102
|00Y9S |2I18H 210p0oay L
00€89'821$ [elo] 1oslold
002252 pejoalig JsumQ Buipiing ay1 1noybnoayl siom jured aaisuslxe paiinbal pue sjes alemprey Buiuoiioun;-uou AuBw Pauleluod sioop Jousixg  S1/10/S0 $1/82/01
00°,62'85$ 108)Yd4Y - 10113 "8Yis U0 Jojoadsul ofealyg jo AND eyl Aq paljuspl se syun doj Jool Je pappe sI0joslep axows [euolippy  §1/S0/50 ¥1/90/80
00'826'S$ pOIOBIQ JOUMO “WalsAs mou yiiar Jaliog dn-x3eq / pio 40 uoleiedo Jedold apinoid 0} yiom palodp JeumQ  GH/0/S0 GL/L2/H0
00°9v76'2$ SUOIIPUOY) PAIBACISI( "UOITeIJIPOW PapasU pue sjuaucdwiod Alajes Jadaid ay) eney Jou pip urewal o} jaued feouiosie Buisixe syl S1/L0/S0 G1/62/10
00°061'8€$ SUOIJIPUOY) PaKen0dsIq ‘poddns [991s [21N10N41S [euolippe salinbai ‘un Bujjooo doj Jool mau Loddns o} sjrem Bupeaq /uoddns jusionsu]  §1/10/G0 v1/20/2L
84dd-G2S0-1 1 618692
3po7) uoseay SUONANJSa(] J1opI0 abuey) 3req ddy  afeq ebuey)
%04, 00°€S6'6VL'LIS 00°e56'5ce’ L L 00°000'¥26'GL$ 0SSy B USSIBIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "Hd
dSO-telye-v102 dso snehejen yiog
|ooyos apaieye] aqg uesr N
00'9/2'v$ [e10 309f01d
00'9.2'%$ SUOIPUOY paleAcasiq ‘|lem auIes 2yl JO apIs Jaylo 8y} 0} eusleled syl Ul Josuds ainjesadws) sdeds ay) sjeooRyY  §1/22/S0 GL/6L/10
SHd-0211-E1 /200¢€.e
9p0)) UoSeay suonduosa(] JBpIo sbueyy e ddy  aye( abueyn
%.L7'GE 60°081'60S LS 60°081'202$ 74 00°000°20€'}$ 00SSY B UISIBIN "N'S ‘usyosed ‘Hd
dS$9-2rb99-610Z sjjooq @ dald ueqin S1.02
aloys yinos - uapy Huno, sop Awapeoy daid ueqin
15°0.2'L8$ [e10] 108f01d
*UMOP 1004 PIE B} W0l paj[elsul aq
1l pjowasiM mau siinpuo3 Buiisixa ul pajind ag jJouue0 aiim J] "WooIyYTeq yJIea Ul uo pauin si Jybi ay) usym paleanoe aq o} ue
SUOIIPUOY PaIaA0sIQ “1InoJ10 aferedss e pue inpuod Buiyby Buisixe Buisn jJuswaseq ui jpued Buiisixs wouy semod Alddns o} Jojgeliuo?) “swoolyreq
£2°669'c$ 09X981S JUBWASE Pue pIE ‘pug ‘18| ayl Buias walsAs 1onp Bullsixe syl Ylim pajeisosse jamod Jo uey bunsixo ou staisyl  §1/60/90 G1/62/¥0
"1 JaA0 Ukl Jeyl yonli e Aq pafiewrep Jayuny sem
L1°825°2$ SUOIHPUOD) PRIan0dsI( pue ‘1osfoid ayl Jo Liels oyl Je pesdel0o Aferyed sem ajoyuew oy “10] Bupiied ay3 ur sjoyuew Bunsixa ue Jredss ojiojoelu0)  §1//2/50 S1/61/S0
€4d-82S0-vI G/88¢8¢
3po) uoseay SUONAN0S9( Jopi0 ebuey) deq ddy  dreq ebuey)
%v98L 6.G2e'LE2$ 15°0.2'28$ € 22'9%6'661$ ou| ‘sioloeAuOD JSNIA UM
H1S-19912-510¢2 H1S I1SI0YI3USN 5102
100Y0S 1SI0Y|9HSN SN0
JaquinN  joenuo)  junowy S18paQ SJI9pIO unowy
Od 10 % Poelu0) abueyd abueyn 10811U0D
19qunp 1dy pieog ajoeIQ leloL pasindy lejot. PquInN rewibuQ Jaquinp 108[oad J0puUap o00Ydg
90T H3IAHO IONVHO
viog :abed . S1/HE/S0 01 G 1/1.0/50 WOl weJboid wawanroidwi [enden
S102/SL/9 :oled abuel ss1940 [ercidde Jop.o abueyo asay | s|ooyas alqnd obeaiyn

STOZ AInr Sd)



15-0722-PR6

60 AONYHO W Hodey . ‘slealle Ul pJeog auy) 0} papodal buleq ase pue panoidde :.mwa_ aneY sieplo abueyo Buimo||o) sy

00°02¢'s$ [e101 108foid
00°022°'5$ SUQINPUOYD PaseA0dsIq "yes| Joot Jo Jiedal pue [erowal Jaise|d spinold 0] D¥) “|fe) 01 Buliao Jeise|d pasneo JyByAxs Bunisixa Je yea| joos Buiisixa  SL/2L/S0 SHELSO
84d-GcS0-4i 9v5982
3po7) uoseay suondudosaq JopiQ obuey) ofeq ddy  d1eq obueyl
%20 L 00°990°'PL9°0S$ 00'9€2'605$ S 00°0€€'¥9L°05$ "0U| ‘UolioNIISUsY Bue JjAL
HOW-1229h-5102 HOIN ydaL 9ue] G102
[00Y2s YBIH |eda1uyaa) sue O Haqly
0£°88L21$ [e10] 109f01d
"91210U09 JO ,9 pUE |1} Jenueld paloedwod yim
02°985'c$ SUOIIPUOY PaJar0dsIg  sBuises i “gels mojeq , | 1ses) Je o} Buised [e8]s anowsy sued Buryiom pue suolsid 31| arowsy ‘Yl Sifewnaud srowsl 0} 9 §1/92/50 G1/90/S0
. ‘qejs Juaoelpe Yim [ans|
00°222°2$ SUOIIPUOY) PAISACDSI] S1 eyl 998LNS YJoOWS B SSAES| [BAOWSI 2INSUT "SGJNI 8]810U02 Buiisixe om] uaamiaq gnd sjaiouod passaodsip syl snoway  SHEE/SO S1H/90/S0
00°629°9% SUOIIIPUOY paJsAodsid '81810U09 pUk j9ARIB palordwlod YiIm 1anp (i} ‘gefs jo doj Mojeq , | Jlomjonp aaowey  SE/6L/50 G1/90/S0
SIy6t82
3poyuosesy SUONdIoSe( 19pI0 ebuey) Segddy  ale(q sbueyn
%S0T  0,'88.°289$ 0,'88L21$ € 00°000°529% Auedwog uononnsuo) Aig-Iy
HYO-L6b9p-GL0C HvQ uamog GL0¢
jo0yas ybiH uamog
08'v86'c$ [e10] 1990014
‘panowal aq O}
08'v86'€$ SUCIIPUOY paien0dsig Sl uswdinbe punoibAeld Bunsixe siaym uswaned Buiisixs sy} yreauspun sBuijoo} 81210U0D PaISACISIP [BUOIIPPE 80wl 01 D8 S1/61/50 G1/81/S0
cHd-Z1el-vI 99vEL6C
BP0 uosEsy SUONdNJseq JpI0 sbuey] S ddy  s[eq sbueyd
%992 £8'GLL'ESIS 08'786°c$ L £0°16L'6V1$ Auedwog uogonnsuon Aig-ly
1dN-162+2-9102 1dN 9493),0 9102
10043S 941393,0 O |9ges]
00226'0+$ [ejoL Josloid
007226°01L$ 10991UDIY ~ Jou] *SOINQIISAA 1Sam PUE 1SES B SJUBA JIe 8xelUl 8U1 JO) SI0JeNid. suy-ul [[BISul pue 8pinold  GH/LL/SO SL/2m0
8Hd-G250-1+ 7110982
Bpo) uoseay Suondiuosaq JeplQ) obueyy oeq ddy  3fe(q abueyn
%68'S  00°8£8'20€$ 008£8'91$ [4 00°000'982$ J0SSY '8 UBSIBIN "N'S ‘Usydsed ‘Hd
d3IN-0200L-7102 d3aw uoifed +102
SH Aiojeiedasd abajjo uolfed Jaljepm
JOqUINN Peljuoy  Jjunowy SI9pPIQ SI9pIO unowy
Od 109 peuo) abueyn abueyn joRILOY
Joquinp idy pieog ETE1:30e) lelol  pasiaey leioL Jaquiny leuBluo Jaqwinp 10sloid 10pUdp [o0yog
90T H3AHO IONVHO
blog abed . SL/LE/S0 01§ 1/10/G0 ol weJbold usweacidw) [eyden
SL0Z/SL/9 :9led abue. saj9A9 [encudde Jeplio abueyo asay |, sjooyos o1jqnd obesiyo

STOZ AInf Sd)



15-0722-PR6

60 IONVHO N Moday

‘sieale u preog ay) 0} pauodal Buieq ale pue panocidde usaq saey sisplo sbueys Huimo||o) syl

8°199°CL$ pouiad Syl 40} $19p10 abuey) [e1oL

00'8¥9'9.$ lelo] 109fo1d
*J|9sH Jofeasje syl yim Buofe ‘Bulp|ing uoieaidal 8yl Ul ijeys Jolens|e au}
00°8¥'vS$ . SUOIIPUOY) P8ISACISIg 0} Ajwixosd ul sease sy pajaaye Afealb siyL jiwiad pue uoiosip ajid-0oiw ayl Jo Aejap AID/HOY Ul Yim paleloosse siso)  SL/AP0/50 SH/LO/SO
00°000'GE$ SUOIIPUOD palaAodsig ‘suolied pue sepeolueq dwsl Jo erowey  SL/A0/S0 2LP0RL
00002°/L$ 19311yaly - Jouug *sBujuado 11 01 S100p WOISND |Blsul pue sBuluado Bullsixe 1olsl 01 DY) SL/A0/S0 cl/vo/ct
£25e01e
3p07) UOSESY SUOIdNJS8q JepI0) ebuey) o ddy  ajeq abuey)
%80°%- L6'6vE'eIr LIS (20" 190'v¥e$) 98 00 LLE'LOL' LS 0T 'sioloeiuo) [erasswwog obesiy)
vav-1601S-LL02 vay swawaj) LL0Z
Jooyas ybiH Awapedy Anunwwos) ajuawe]) opaqoy
JequnN  10eiU0)  JUnowy S18pI0 S19pIO unowy
od 109 1oelu0) afiueyn afueys 19810
Jaquinp 1dy paeog apRI0 |10l pasiAsY |eloL JaquinN feuibLQ Jaquiny 108l0idq lopusp jo04yos
90T HIAHO FONVHD
vioy :abed - S1/1€/S0 01G1/1.0/S0 WS wesboid swanoidwi [ende)
S1L0Z/SL/9 :areq abues $81940 [eroidde Jepio aBueys asay | s]00YoS 21|qnd 0besays

GT0CZ AINnf SdD





